with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration

to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a

customer. The principles in IFRS 15 provide a more structured approach for measuring and

recognising revenue. The standard also introduces extensive qualitative and quantitative disclosure

requirements, including disaggregation of total revenue, information about performance obligations,

changes in contract asset and liability account balances between periods and key judgements and

estimates.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this

method, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial application or only to

contracts that are not completed at this date.

The Group has elected to apply the standard to contracts that are not completed as at 1 July 2018.

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item was affected as at 1 July

2018 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15:

IAS 18
carrying

amount as at
30 June 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 15
carrying

amount as at
1 July 2018

S$ S$ S$ S$

Interests in joint ventures 2,738,762 (438,995) – 2,299,767

Interest in an associate 479,712 (5,711) – 474,001

Gross amount due from customers

for contract work-in-progress 744,104 (744,104) – –

Held-for-trading investments 8,450,399 – (8,450,399) –

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – – 8,450,399 8,450,399

Contract assets – 11,943,889 – 11,943,889

Trade receivables (non-current) 2,096,300 (2,096,300) – –

Trade receivables, deposits and

other receivables 50,577,838 (10,623,263) – 39,954,575

Trade and other payables 14,308,345 (1,333,196) – 12,975,149

Reserves 69,198,213 (631,288) – 68,566,925

– 10 –

2.3 IMPACT OF ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE IFRSs

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but

are not yet effective in the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IAS 1

and IAS 8

Definition of Material4

Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits1

Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures1

Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle2

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combination4

Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation1

Amendments to IFRS 10